

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

PUBLIC LAWS, 1971

tive materials, radioactivity or nuclear materials in this State. The hazards or dangers referred to in this paragraph shall be only those arising from the peaceful use of nuclear or atomic materials.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 9, 1971

Chapter 424

AN ACT Revising the Laws Relating to Credit Unions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 9, § 443, sub-§ 2, ¶ T, amended. Paragraph T of subsection 2 of section 443 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 420 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

T. To perform consumer financial counseling service, including budget planning, debt management and related services either directly or indirectly through a corporation organized by one or more banks, trust companies Θ , savings and loan associations or credit unions to provide such services.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 9, § 991, sub-§ 12, amended. Subsection 12 of section 991 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 420 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

12. Counseling. To perform consumer financial counseling service, including budget planning, debt management and related services either directly or indirectly through a corporation organized by one or more banks, trust companies or, savings and loan associations or credit unions to provide such services.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 9, § 1632, sub-§ 17, amended. Subsection 17 of section 1632 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 420 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

17. Counseling. Perform consumer financial counseling service, including budget planning, debt management and related services either directly or indirectly through a corporation organized by one or more banks, trust companies or, savings and loan associations or credit unions to provide such services.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 9, § 2722, amended. The first sentence of section 2722 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The supervisory committee shall keep fully informed at all times as to the financial condition of the credit union, shall examine or cause to be examined carefully the cash and accounts of the credit union quarterly semiannually, and shall report to the board of directors its findings, together with its recommendations.

738 CHAP, 424

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 9, §§ 2727 and 2728, additional. Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 2 new sections 2727 and 2728 to read as follows:

§ 2727. Share insurance

A credit union, whether organized under the general or private and special laws, may insure its members' shares and accounts with the National Credit Union Administration or any other firm, association or corporation approved by the commissioner, and comply with conditions necessary to obtain such insurance.

§ 2728. Counseling

Credit unions may perform consumer financial counseling service, including budget planning, debt management and related services either directly or indirectly through a corporation organized by one or more banks, trust companies, savings and loan associations or credit unions to provide such services.

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 9, § 2765, sub-§ 3, ¶ B, amended. Paragraph B of subsection 3 of section 2765 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

B. No such loan shall exceed $\frac{66}{2/3\%}$ 80% of the value of the property mortgaged, as determined by the credit committee, providing the note or other obligation evidencing the loan shall require monthly payment of the interest and principal thereon at a rate of amortization sufficient to repay the entire loan within a period not exceeding 30 years, except that this provision shall not apply to real estate loans insured by the Federal Housing Administration.

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 9, § 2792, additional. Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2792 to read as follows:

§ 2792. Merger

1. Merger. Any 2 or more credit unions whether chartered under the general or private and special laws of this State or under the laws of the United States, if at least one of the merging credit unions is chartered under the laws of this State, may, with the approval of the commissioner, and in accordance with such rules as the commissioner may make, merge into one credit union. The surviving credit union may be chartered either under the laws of this State or of the United States. If any credit union involved in the proposed merger is a federal credit union, such merger is subject to all applicable laws, rules and regulations of the United States.

2.—plan. The merger shall be made pursuant to any plan agreed upon by a majority of the board of directors of each credit union joining in the merger and approved by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members voting in person or by proxy at meetings of the members of each credit union called for that purpose or by written consent of the majority of the members of each credit union.

3.—compliance. In the event that the surviving credit union is to be a state chartered credit union, the commissioner shall not approve said merger

unless such surviving credit union would be in compliance with all other laws of the State regulating the organization of credit unions.

4.—certificate. When the requirements as to approval have been met, including the approval of the commissioner and any federal agency whose approval is required under federal law, in those cases where a federally chartered credit union is involved in the merger, the commissioner shall, if the surviving credit union is chartered under the laws of this State, issue an appropriate certificate which must be filed in all places where original organization certificates are required to be filed in this State. In all cases the commissioner shall cancel the charters of those credit unions which will not exist under the terms of the merger and file notice of such action in all places where organization certificates are required to be filed in this State.

5.—vesting of property. Upon the issuance by the commissioner of a certificate to the surviving credit union, all property, property rights and interests of the merged credit unions shall vest in the surviving credit union, without deed, endorsement or other instruments of transfer, and all debts, obligations and liabilities of the merged credit unions are assumed by the surviving credit union. Thereafter the charter of any merged credit union is void, and the existence of the merged credit union as a legal entity separate from the surviving credit union terminates.

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 17, § 701, amended. Section 701 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 420 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 701. Business prohibited

No person, firm, association or corporation shall engage in the business of budget planning. This chapter shall not apply to those admitted to the practice of law or to any bank, trust company, savings and loan association or, credit union or any corporation organized by one or more such institutions to provide consumer financial counseling services.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 425

AN ACT Levying a Tax for Research and Promotion of Maine Wild Blueberries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 36, § 4303-A, additional. Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 4303-A to read as follows:

§ 4303-A. Additional tax

There is levied and imposed an additional tax at the rate of 1 mill per pound of fresh fruit on all blueberries grown, purchased, sold, handled or processed in this State. The tax shall be computed on a fresh fruit basis,